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Decision No. 53260 -------

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
CUNHA TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, for a ) 
certificate of public convenience and } 
necessity to operate Q$ a h1ghway ) Application No. 36247 
common carrier between certain ) 
California points traDSport1ng commod- ) 
ities listed herein. ) 

--------------------------------) 
, OPINION ---- ... _-

Joe Cunha is engaged in the transportation of property 

in California pursuant to permits issued by this Commission. 

Applil::ant seeks an order auth.orizing him to conduct 

service as a highway common carrier for the transportation of 

general co~od1t1es, generally between San FranCisCO Territory, 

Los Angeles Terr1tory~ Los Angeles B~o1n Territory, San Diego 

Territory, Sacrrunento Terr1tory and points in no~thern California 

and intermediate points. 

Not1co of· filing or t~e application was given all common 

carrier: subject to the jurisdiction ot this Comm1ssion. 

This application was fi10d pursuant to DeCision No. 50448, 
in Case No. S478, dated ~ugust 17, 1954. In that decision, the 

Comm1ssion onunciated a policy under which it mQy consider operation 

as a highway permit carrier up to ~~d including September 10, 1953, 

as evidence of public convenience and necessity, it it appearo 

that such operatio~ may be found to constitute common carr1age 

undor the terms or the Nol~~ decision (Nolan v. Public Utilities 

Commission, 41 C (2d) 392). The allegations of the application 

and the representations filed in this matter indicate, however, 

~d ~be Co~ssion rinds that as of September lO~ 19$3~ applicant 

wa.s conducting his operations within the scope of the permits 
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heretofore issued by th1s Commission. Such operations not having 

constituted highway common carriage, the sought certifioate of . ,'\ 

public convenience and necessity is not a requisite for continuance 

of applicant's operations as conducted on the said date; and the 

application will be den1ed. 

The applicant is hereby placed on not1ce that the 

Commission, by this decision, makes no rinding and expresses no 

op1nion as to whether applicant has or has not been conducting 

his operations within the scope of his permitted authority since 

September 10, 1953; and that the provisions or Section 1063 of the 

P~bl~c Utilit1¢~ Codo will bo strictly enforced. 

The Commission has cons1dered the application and 

representations tiled here1n, Now Therefore 

IT IS ORDERED that Application No. 36247 is denied. 

The effective date or this order shall be ninety days 

after ~e date hereof. 

J
Dated at . San Frn.nei!!eo , California, this.Lt?z;(;day 
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